
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 26 January 2023 at 
10.30 am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

Tait 
Thornton 
Godwin 
 

Felstead 
 

 Griffiths 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

M Slater 
Azam 
Cunningham 
 

Pollard Sunderland 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Kanwal Amrez 
Phone: 07929 070 288 
E-Mail: kanwal.amrez2@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members.   
  
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and 
[...]


  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

(Kanwal Amrez – 07929 070 288) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Kanwal Amrez – 07929 070 288) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
5.   AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2021/22 - AUDIT OF CBMDC - 

PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
The External Auditor will present Document “Y” which summarises 
the findings from the audit of the City of Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council.  
  

1 - 20 



 

The report provides the Governance and Audit Committee with an 
update on progress in delivering the responsibilities of the external 
auditors. It also includes a summary of recent national reports and 
publications for information. 
  
  
Recommended –  
  
That the update detailed in Document “Y” be noted. 
  
                                                       (Nicola Hallas – 07824 086 593) 
 
  

6.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
The Director of Finance and IT will provide a verbal update on progress 
on the Council’s 2021-22 draft Statement of Accounts.  
  
Due to a national issue effecting infrastructure both the Statement of 
Accounts and the Audit Completion Report will not be brought to 
Governance and Audit, until March 2023. The Government has put a 
statutory override into place on 25th December 2022, however 
guidance for the application of this statutory override, is not expected 
until January 2023 (no date has yet been specified). 
  
Until this guidance has been received and interpreted (from both an 
accounting practitioner and auditor’s perspective) the impact on the 
2021-22 Statement of Accounts cannot be assessed, implemented and 
audited. 
  
As such the Statement of Accounts and Audit Completion Report will 
not be ready for sign off by the Governance and Audit Committee, in 
January 2023. This is an issue which will impact the sign off dates of all 
Authorities with infrastructure assets, with many other Authorities still 
awaiting sign off of their 2020-21 Statements. 
  
  
  
Recommended –  
  
That the financial position of the Council’s 2021-22 Statement of 
Accounts be noted.  
  
                                             (Rachel Gledhill-Moseley – 07966 307065) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

7.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA 
2000) - LEVEL OF USE (QUARTERLY REVIEW) 
 

The Director of Legal and Governance will submit Document “Z” 
which provides information relating to: 

·    The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance 
operations (Nil return) undertaken by the Council’s criminal 
investigation teams during 2022. 

  

·    The use of the Council’s CCTV equipment by the Police/ 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) for covert 
surveillance. 

  
  
Recommended –  
  
That the contents of the report Document “Z” be noted. 

  

(Linda Bailey - 07814 779 093) 

 
 

21 - 24 

 
8.   LGO COMPLAINTS 

 
The Strategic Director for Health & Wellbeing will present Document 
“AA” the report will provide details of an investigation into a complaint 
lodged by a Bradford resident into the service he received from 
Bradford Council’s Adult Care Social Service in 2019, the LGSCO 
undertook a detailed investigation and found fault causing injustice with 
recommendations made. The LGSCO have published this as a public 
interest report, with a request that the report is presented to a 
committee of elected members. 
  
  
Recommended –  
  
That Members formally receive this report and comment on its 
content and the response from the Council. 
  
                                                        (Iain Macbeath - 01274 432990) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25 - 58 

 



 

9.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT REVIEW 
 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “AB” the report 
reviews progress on the significant governance concerns reported in 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2021-22. 
  
Recommended -  
  
That members – 

  
·    Review the information contained in this report and the 

progress made in addressing the significant governance 
challenges. 

·    Endorse the further actions planned. 
·    Alert officers and Members to any emerging governance 

concerns requiring review during the 2022-23 process. 
  

(Mark St Romaine - 07890 418375) 
  
 

59 - 70 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of External Audit to the meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 26 
January 2023 
             Y 
 

            
Subject:   
 
External audit’s progress report for 2021/22 audit of the City of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides the Governance and Audit Committee with an update on progress in 
delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. It also includes a summary of 
recent national reports and publications for information. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Cameron Waddell 
Partner 

 

Mazars LLP 
Report Contact:  Nicola Hallas 
Phone:  07881 283 559 
e-mail:  nicola.hallas@mazars.co.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:nicola.hallas@mazars.co.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 

This report provides the Governance and Audit Committee with an update on progress in 
delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.  
It also includes a summary of recent national reports and publications for information. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Not applicable 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
None 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
None  
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
 Not applicable 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

Page 2



Not applicable 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
Not applicable 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
Not applicable 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to:  

• note the contents of this report. 
   

11. APPENDICES 
 
Progress report – City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



External audit progress report

P
age 5



2

1. Audit progress

2. National publications

P
age 6



Section 01:

Audit progress

P
age 7



4

Audit progress

Purpose of this report

This report provides the Committee’s January 2023 meeting with:

• an update on progress in delivering the 2021/22 audit; and

• a summary of recent relevant reports and publications for your information (Section 2).  

P
age 8



5

Audit progress
2021/22 audit

Our work on the financial statements is substantially complete. We intend to bring our 2021/22 Audit Completion Report to the Governan
[...]
, accountancy, advisory, tax 

and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 

expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 

Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

www.mazars.com

Partner: Cameron Waddell

Email:    cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk

LinkedIn:

www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars

Twitter:

www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup

Facebook:

www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup

Instagram:

www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup

WeChat:

ID: Mazars

Contact Follow us:

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance to the 
meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be held 
on 26 January 2023 at 10.30 at City Hall Bradford 
             Z 
              
            
            

Subject: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA 2000) – Level of use  

Summary Statement: 

This report provides information relating to: 

• The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations (Nil 
return) undertaken by the Council’s criminal investigation teams during 2022. 
 

• The use of the Council’s CCTV equipment by the Police/ Department of Work 
and Pensions (DWP) for covert surveillance. 

  
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Report contact: Linda Bailey 
Team Leader, Education Employment 
and Litigation 
07814 779093 
linda.bailey@bradford .gov.uk 

Portfolio 
 
Leader of Council and Corporate Portfolio 
 
Improvement Area: 
Corporate 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7/



1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This annual report is to provide information relating to the above and in particular: -  
 

(a) The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations (Nil return) 
undertaken by the Council’s criminal investigation teams during 2022. 

(b) The use of the Council’s CCTV equipment by the Police and Department of Work 
and Pensions (DWP) for covert surveillance. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s use of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations and 

obtaining of data communication information for 2022 is set out below.  
  
2.2 All departments returned a nil return for 2022. This indicates the enforcement teams’ 

criminal investigators are able to obtain evidence without the need for covert 
surveillance. It should be noted that many of the criminal offences investigated by the 
Council do not fall within the definition of a serious criminal offence defined under RIPA 
2000 namely carrying a penalty of more than six months’ imprisonment. Covert 
surveillance of offences outside this definition cannot be authorised under RIPA. 

 
2.3   The Council owns a substantial CCTV system which assists the West Yorkshire Police 

and the Council in the prevention and detection of crime within the Centres of Bradford, 
Bingley, Shipley, Keighley, Silsden, Ilkley, Baildon, Wrose, Oakworth, Wibsey and Idle. 
The CCTV equipment is occasionally used by the Police or DWP. In order for the police 
or DWP to use the Council CCTV for directed surveillance evidence must be provided 
to the Council’s CCTV manager (Phil Holmes) that the use of the CCTV is necessary 
and proportionate to detect or prevent crime in a police operation. 

 
 

The numbers of RIPA authority operations that were carried out from within the 
Control Room during 2022, are as follows: 

 
Quarterly 
Period (QTR) 

Police DWP Refusals Accepted Total 
Operations 

QTR 1 1 0 0 1 1 
QTR 2 1 0 0 1 18 
QTR 3 1 0 0 1 2 
QTR 4 0 0 0 0 0 

 
 

2.4 If any matters arise relating to RIPA that should be brought to the attention of the 
Committee over the course of the next 12 months a further report will be brought.  

 
 
3.       OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1     THE INVESTIGATORY POWERS COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE (IPCO) 
 

(a) IPCO was established under the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 which came into 

Page 22



2 
 

force in September 2017.  
 

(b) The Commissioner of IPCO makes arrangement for all police and local authorities 
to be inspected periodically.  
 
 

3.2    COUNCIL’S GUIDANCE AND POLICY DOCUMENT  
 

All officers are reminded that any covert surveillance must be authorised and 
approved by the Director of Legal and Governance and the Magistrates court 
respectively and advice should be obtained from Legal Services when any such 
action is contemplated. 

 
The Council’s RIPA Co Ordinator and Monitoring Officer reviews the Council’s Policy 
and Guidance document in January each year and the review is currently being 
undertaken.  

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
      There are no financial implications arising from a resolution adopting the 

recommendations of this report.  
 
5.     RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 This annual report is intended to audit potential risks of unauthorised covert 

surveillance by officers of the Council without authorisation and approval. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
  The undertaking of covert surveillance or obtaining of data communication 

information is regulated by the Human Rights Act 1998, the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000, the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 and associated 
guidance and Codes of Practice. 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
 There are no equality impact or diversity implications as a result of a resolution 

adopting the recommendations of this report. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no sustainability implications as a result of a resolution adopting the 

recommendations of this report. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 There are no greenhouse gas emission impacts as a result of a resolution adopting 

the recommendations of this report. 

Page 23



3 
 

 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no community safety implications as a result of a resolution adopting the 

recommendations of this report.  
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 There are no Human Rights issue as a result of a resolution adopting the 

recommendations of this report. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 There are no trade union implications as a result of a resolution adopting the 

recommendations of this report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no ward implications as a result of a resolution adopting the 

recommendations of this report. 
 
7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
  No Privacy Impact Assessment is required. 
 
8. OPTIONS 
 
 See recommendation below. 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1   That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Health & Wellbeing to 
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on Thursday 26 January 2023 
            AA 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Public Interest Report into Adult Social Care by the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) of 1 December 2022, ref 21 001 973. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
After an investigation into a complaint lodged by a Bradford resident into the 
service he received from Bradford Council adult social care in 2019, the LGSCO 
undertook a detailed investigation and found fault causing injustice with 
recommendations made. The LGSCO have published this as a public interest report, 
with a request that the report is presented to a committee of elected members.  
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
This report highlights specific learning for the council with regard to people with disabilities 
and way that staff are trained and business processes configured to offer an inclusive and 
responsive service to their needs. In this instance, the council’s services for people with 
autism in 2019 were not fit for purpose and this led to an unacceptable delay in providing a 
service for a man and his family. A full action plan has been completed and this detail has 
been provided back to the LGSCO at their request. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Iain MacBeath 

[...]
ystems in place to prevent such circumstances reoccurring. 

 

Page 56



I am sorry for the distress caused to Mr Y and Mrs Z and I hope that that this response 
begins to address Mr Y and Mrs Z’s concerns. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Iain MacBeath 
Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and IT to the meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 
26 January 2023 
            AB 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 Review 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report reviews progress on the significant governance concerns reported in 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2021-22. 
 

  
Christopher Kinsella,  
Director of Finance and IT  
 
Report Contact:  Mark St Romaine 
Phone:  07890 418375 
E-mail: mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio:   Corporate 
 

Report Contact:   Richard Hoyle 
Phone:  07582 102719 
E-mail: richard.hoyle@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Improvement Area:  Corporate 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hoyle@bradford.gov.uk


 
 

 2 

1. Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to update members on the progress and improvements 
being made in addressing those significant governance concerns reported in the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2021-2022. 

 
2. Update on 2021-22 Significant Governance Concerns 
 
2.1 The annual governance review is undertaken against the principles contained in the 

CIPFA/Solace framework – Delivering Good Governance in Local Government.  
 
The Council is required to consider the effectiveness of its current arrangements 
and: 

• Assess the extent to which it complies with the principles and requirements of 
good governance 

• Identify systems, processes and documentation that provide evidence of 
compliance 

• Identify and ensure individuals and committees hold responsibility for 
governance arrangements and their continuing application and effectiveness 

• Identify issues that have not been addressed adequately and any planned 
changes required in the future 

• Prepare an action plan, identifying any individuals responsible for taking any 
changes forward 

 
2.2 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was formally reviewed and approved by 

the Governance & Audit Committee at its meeting on the 22nd September 2022.  
The Committee subsequently authorised the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive to sign the document on behalf of the Council for inclusion with the 
Statement of Accounts for 2021-22. 
 

2.3 The Statement reported that the Governance and Audit Committee would be kept 
informed of progress in addressing weaknesses and areas of concern.  
 
The Annual Governance Statement identified four continuing governance 
challenges; 
 

• Safeguarding Vulnerable Children 
• Elective Home Education 
• Ensuring an effective, integrated system of health and social care 
• Key Staffing Skills   

 
Two further governance challenges for 2022/23 were also identified; 
 

• Budget pressures 
• Procurement 

 
A review of these governance issues has been undertaken and an update is 
provided in Appendix 1.  Council officers recognise the need for continuing effort to 
achieve improvements in the delivery and operation of their services.  

 
 
 
 

Page 60



 
 

 3 

4. Financial and resources appraisal 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, although 
consideration of resource issues is included. 
 

5. Risk Management 
  

The Council’s risk management framework remains in place and, as previously 
reported, corporate strategic risks are reviewed regularly, at quarterly intervals.  No 
new risks have currently been identified within the report. 

 
6. Legal appraisal 
 
6.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to conduct a review 

of the effectiveness of the Council’s govern
[...]
rolls to elective home 
education. This increases the risk of losses in 
education and subsequent learning gaps for pupils, 
lack of opportunities to socialise, potential impact on 
mental health, decline in school budgets to meet 
these needs given additional pressures and loss of 
earnings for Council commercialised services. 43% 
of the children being home educated have previous 
Children’s Social Care involvement. Mental ill health 
is most often cited, and although some children have 
returned to roll since Covid, more children are being 
removed. There is a potential risk that children who 
are home educated may be perceived as ‘unseen’ 
and therefore possibly more at risk. However, the 

The situation remains as it was in the September 
2022 update. 

Sue 
Lowndes 

P
age 64



Appendix 1 
 

 3 

Governance 
Challenge – AGS 
2021-22 

Update provided in the Annual Governance 
Statement 2021-22 
 

Update for the Governance and Audit Committee 
26 January 2023 
 

Responder 

Local Authority has no grounds to insist on seeing 
these children. There are new requirements in the 
Schools Bill which require local authorities to keep a 
register of Children Not in School. This will require 
significant extra resource. 
 

Ensuring an 
effective, integrated 
system of health 
and social care 
 
 

The council was fully involved in the design and 
decision making to create a new distributed 
leadership model for the new health and care 
partnership in Bradford, District and Craven. These 
changes went live on 1 July 2022 with the 
implementation of the Health & Care Act 2022 which 
led to the end of Clinical Commissioning Groups as 
organisational entities and the formal adoption of 
Integrated Care Systems as the employer of these 
staff. 
  
A new system strategy has been adopted, a new 
Memorandum of Understanding has been signed off 
by partners, our Better Care Fund plan was 
accepted by NHS England and a planning and 
commissioning forum oversees our joint 
co
[...]
ement 2021-22 
 

Update for the Governance and Audit Committee 
26 January 2023 
 

Responder 

procurement review will ensure the ongoing 
effectiveness of procurement processes. 
 

 
 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	5 AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2021/22 - AUDIT OF CBMDC - PROGRESS UPDATE
	Doc Y - Mazars Report

	7 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA 2000) - LEVEL OF USE (QUARTERLY REVIEW)
	(a)	The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations (Nil return) undertaken by the Council’s criminal investigation teams during 2022.
	(b)	The use of the Council’s CCTV equipment by the Police and Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) for covert surveillance.
	2.1	The Council’s use of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations and obtaining of data communication information for 2022 is set out below.
	2.2	All departments returned a nil return for 2022. This indicates the enforcement teams’ criminal investigators are able to obtain evidence without the need for covert surveillance. It should be noted that many of the criminal offences investigated by the Council do not fall within the definition of a serious criminal offence defined under RIPA 2000 namely carrying a penalty of more than six months’ imprisonment. Covert surveillance of offences outside this definition cannot be authorised under RIPA.
	2.3   The Council owns a substantial CCTV system which assists the West Yorkshire Police and the Council in the prevention and detection of crime within the Centres of Bradford, Bingley, Shipley, Keighley, Silsden, Ilkley, Baildon, Wrose, Oakworth, Wibsey and Idle. The CCTV equipment is occasionally used by the Police or DWP. In order for the police or DWP to use the Council CCTV for directed surveillance evidence must be provided to the Council’s CCTV manager (Phil Holmes) that the use of the CCTV is necessary and proportionate to detect or prevent crime in a police operation.
	3.2	COUNCIL’S GUIDANCE AND POLICY DOCUMENT
	All officers are reminded that any covert surveillance must be authorised and approved by the Director of Legal and Governance and the Magistrates court respectively and advice should be obtained from Legal Services when any such action is contemplated.
	The Council’s RIPA Co Ordinator and Monitoring Officer reviews the Council’s Policy and Guidance document in January each year and the review is currently being undertaken.
	9.1 		That the contents of the report be noted.


	8 LGO COMPLAINTS
	Doc AA - Report
	Doc AA2 - Complaint Response

	9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT REVIEW
	7.1	Equality and Diversity




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 26 January 2023 at 10.30 
am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 11.40 am 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

 
Tait 
Thornton 
Godwin 

Felstead  Griffiths 

 
Councillor Tait in the Chair 
 
  
41.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)   

  
42.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  

43.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  

44.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  

45.   AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2021/22 - AUDIT OF CBMDC - PROGRESS 
UPDATE 
 
The External Auditor presented (Document “Y”) which summarised the findings 
from the audit of the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council. 
  
The report provided the Governance and Audit Committee with an update on 
progress in delivering the responsibilities of the external auditors. It also included 
a summary of recent national reports and publications for information.  



2 
 

  
Members of the Committee were advised that the final report will be presented at 
the next Governance and Audit Committee in March 2023. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the update detailed in Document “Y” be noted. 
  
  
  

46.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
The Director of Finance and IT provided a verbal update on progress on the 
Council’s 2021-22 draft Statement of Accounts. 
  
Members of the Committee were advised that the final written report will be 
presented at the next Governance and Audit Committee in March 2023. 
  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the financial position of the Council’s 2021-22 Statement of the 
Accounts be noted. 
  
ACTION: Director of Finance and IT 
  
  

47.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA 2000) - LEVEL 
OF USE (QUARTERLY REVIEW) 
 
The Director of Legal and Governance submitted (Document “Z”) which 
provided information relating to:  
  

         The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations 
(Nil return) undertaken by the Council’s criminal investigation teams during 
2022. 

  
         The use of the Council’s CCTV equipment by the Police/ Department of 

Work and Pensions (DWP) for covert surveillance. 
  

It was reported that that all departments returned a nil return for 2022, this 
indicated that the enforcement teams’ criminal investigators were able to obtain 
evidence without the need for covert surveillance.  
  
The Officer reported that the Council owned a substantial CCTV system which 
assisted the West Yorkshire Police and the Council in the prevention and 
detection of crime within the centres of Bradford, Bingley, Shipley, Keighley, 
Silsden, Ilkley, Baildon, Wrose, Oakworth, Wibsey and Idle. The CCTV equipment 
was occasionally used by the Police or DWP. In order for the Police or DWP to 
use the Council CCTV for directed surveillance evidence must be provided to the 
Council’s CCTV manager that the use of the CCTV was necessary and 
proportionate to detect or prevent crime in a police operation. 



3 
 

  
  
The Officer reported that the Council’s RIPA Co Coordinator and Monitoring 
Officer reviewed the Council’s Policy and Guidance document in January each 
year and the review was currently being undertaken. 
  
Members were keen to understand what the total number of criminal 
investigations were carried out in the last 6 months. 
In response the Officer advised that he did not have the figures but would be 
happy to provide. 
  
Members were keen to understand how useful CCTV was in solving crimes. 
In response the Officer advised that the next report would have more context 
including figures.  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the contents of the report Document “Z” be noted. 
  
  

48.   LGO COMPLAINTS 
 
The Strategic Director for Health & Wellbeing presented (Document “AA”) the 
report provided details of an investigation into a complaint lodged by a Bradford 
resident into the service he received from Bradford Council’s Adult Care Social 
Service in 2019, the LGSCO undertook a detailed investigation and found fault 
causing injustice with recommendations made. The LGSCO published this as a 
public interest report, with a request that the report was presented to a committee 
of elected members. 
  
Members of the Committee were concerned to read the extent of the poor 
experiences of the complainant, reflected that the report made a ‘pretty damning 
reading’ and that a number of opportunities to support him more appropriately had 
been missed.  
  
The Committee also commented positively on the council’s comprehensive 
response to the report, but explored in detail why the Care Act 2014 had not been 
properly embedded into the council’s practice at that time for people with autism 
and sought assurances that this would not happen again.  
  
Members were particularly interested in how the service user was passed around 
between mental health teams and adult social care, and commented that this did 
not suggest the two organisations were working together as one.  
  
Members of the Committee sought assurance that this was now resolved and no 
similar complaints had been received. 
  
Members also explored the training offer to social workers, that this was a rolling 
programme of training to deal with turnover of staff and that there was higher level 
training continually available for autism champions. 
  
Members explored the possibility of practice quality audit processes being part of 



4 
 

the council’s internal audit plan for adults and children’s social care in 2023/24.  
  
Members were keen to understand if there was an audit process in place to 
identify such issues in the service. 
  
In response the Officer reported that there was an internal audit process in place 
and assessments were checked by managers. The Officer provided assurance 
that there was a much more robust system in place to ensure good level of 
service. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That Members noted the report and the responses from Council. 
  
ACTION: Director of Health & Wellbeing  
 
  

49.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT REVIEW 
 
The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “AB” the report reviewed 
progress on the significant governance concerns reported in the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement 2021-22. 
  
It was reported that the Governance and Audit Committee would be kept informed 
of the progress in addressing weaknesses and areas of concern. 
The following governance challenges were identified by the Annual Governance 
Statement; 

-          Safeguarding Vulnerable Children 

-          Elective Home Education 

-          Ensuring an effective, integrated system of health and social care 

-          Key Staffing Skills 

-          Budget pressures 

-          Procurement 

The Officer reported that a review of these governance issues had been 
undertaken and the update was provided in Appendix 1 of the report.  
  
Members sought further clarification on how cases and needs were assessed for 
Elective Home Education (EHE) and the new Schools Bill. 
  
The Officer reported that the Schools Bill is set to deliver on the government’s 
mission to raise standards across the country, increasing attendance and improve 
safeguarding for children wherever they are educated. However, the new Bill 
would not provide any funding. The parent does not need the agreement of the 
school or Local Authority to home educate your child, however, a parent could 
request a statutory assessment or reassessment of their child’s needs in the 
same way as a child attending a school if the child was attending a special 
school.  
  



5 
 

Members were concerned that there was an increasing number of vulnerable 
children educated at home or outside school who may not be receiving an 
effective education. Some also may not be known to the agencies that were there 
to protect them. As stated in the report, there was a potential risk that children 
who were home educated may be perceived as ‘unseen’ and therefore possibly 
more at risk.  
  
The Officer reported that there were new requirements set out by the Schools Bill 
which required local authorities to keep a register of Children Not in School but 
this would require significant extra resource. 
  
  
Resolved –  
  

1.    That Members noted the information contained in the report and 
Document “AB” and the progress made in addressing the significant 
governance challenges. 

2.    That Members endorsed further actions planned as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

3.    That officers and Members are made aware of any emerging 
governance concerns requiring review during 2022-23. 

  
ACTION: Director of Finance and IT 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


